



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO 2049 OF 2023**

Prabhakar Vasudeo Mukadam and Others ...Petitioners

**Versus**

Laxman Shyamsundar Patil and Others ...Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Rohit D. Joshi for Petitioners.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Mr. Joshi submits that by combined order of Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal, various revision applications were disposed and insofar as the present Writ Petition is concerned, the challenge arose out of the order of Sub-Divisional Officer directing impleadment of all the parties whose name appeared in 7/12 extracts. He submits that during the adjudication of the said proceedings, the main Appeal itself came to be decided and hence, the present Writ Petition does not survive for consideration.

2. In view thereof, the Petition is disposed of as infructuous.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**